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fcr>g1cRjT(T2T

Jjdldlcb

Tlic Financc Ofilcer,
Sikkim University,
6"' mile, Samdur,
Tadong-^ 737 102
Gangtok, Sikkim

3WFf (cl^mto).
RiRk)*l, chQN^8TT WT,

- 737 102

Office of the Pr. Accountant General (Audit),
Sikliim, Lckha Pari ksha Bhawan, Deorali,

Gangtok-737 102

3it.Xf.;^/3n^.3TT?. ^ff^.13/2012-13/ 2h'
No: OAI)/IR.No.l3/20I2-13/

Dated: /f". /a /i.

Subjcct: Final Separate Audit Report of tlic Sikkim University, Gangtok for the year
ended 31 March 2012.

Sir.

I forvvurd herewith the Final Separate Audit Report of the Sikkim University for the

year ended 31 Marcii 2012 for necessary action at your end.

Yours faithfully.

Sr. Audit 0mcer/0AD(HQ)
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tSUL.

Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India on the
Accounts of Sikkim University, Ganstok for the year ended 31 March 2012

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Sikkim University, Gangtt)k as at 31 March
2012, Income & hxpenditure Account/ Receipt and Payment Account for the year ended on
that date under Scction 20 (I) of'the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, Powers &
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 33 ofThe Sikkim University Act, 2006.
These financial statements are the re.sponsibiliiy of the management of the Sikkim Central
University. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on
our audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptroller & Auditor
General of India (CAG) on the accounting trcatincnt only with regard to classification,
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and disclosure norm.s.
ctc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law,
Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and erflciency-cum-pcrformance aspects,
etc., ifany, arc reported through Inspection Reports/CAG*s Audit Reports separately.
3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India. I hesc standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether tlie financial statements are free from material
misstatcments. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, cvidcnccs supporting the
amounts and disclosure in the financial .statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. Wc believe that our audit provides
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4. Based on our audit, we report that:

i. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of
our knowledge and beliefwere necessary for the purpose ofour audit.

ii. The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by thi.s
report have been drawn up in the format approved by the Ministry of Finance.
Government of India.

iii. In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the Sikkim University as required under .Scctit>n 33 of the Sikkim

\ University Act, 2006 in s<i far as it appears from our examination of such books.

-2011-12 Page 2
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iv. We flirlher report that:

A. Balance Sheet

(a) IVHs-clnssificutlon of current assets In the Accounts
As per the Annual Accounts of the University for the year 2011-12, the University
had shown current assets comprising of cash in hand/ bank amounting to ^78,83,515.
In the Balance Sheet, cash in hand/ bank had been shown separately in the current
assets/ loan and advances head. This resulted in mls-classification of current assets in
the accounts.

The University accepted the mis-classification and rectified the entry in their Books of
Accounts.

B. Income & Expemliture Account

No comments

C. Receipt & Payment Account
No Comments

D. Accounting policies

No comment

E. General

No comments

F. Grants-in-ai(i

Out of the grants in aid of ?92.42 crore' received upto 31.03.2012, the organization
could utilize a sum of f84.50 crore leaving a balance of T7.92 crore as unutilized grant as on
31.03.2012.

<7. Manasetmnt letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to

the noticc of the Sikkim University through a management letter issued separately for
remedial action.

V. Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the
Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are

in agreement with the books of accounts.

' Tlw UniverxiO' receivtd lis.S9.SS crore gr«n«up to3l.OJ.gOI2 (fts.^o.on oore misree^iv0(idiirins 201 hi?) ondvmnedan iiii^rpsi
qffifi.2.84 cmn< //eiiev. loidlfiiiKl (ivdiUibIt! (liiriDg SOU-H uvs I<s.92.-I2 awe.
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vi. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations

given to us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting

Policies and Notes on Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated

above and other matters mentioned in Annexure to this Audit Report gives atrue

and fair view in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in

India;

a. In so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Sikkim

. University, Gangtok as at 31 March 2012; an(

). In so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure Account of the surplus for the year

ended on that date.

?lace: Gangto

Date:

(JIj-
Principal Accountant General
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Annexure

1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System: Tlie University engaged a Chartered

Accountants firm to carry out Internal Audit for the year 2011-12. The Internal Audit

process appeared adequate.

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System: Internal Control System in the University

needs further strengthening.

3. System of Physical verification of fixed assets: Physical verification of fixed assets

was completed upto 31-03-2012.

4. Regularity in payment ofstatutory dues: The Management is regular in deposit and

payment of rent, rates and taxes with appropriate authorities except dues indicated in

Schedule 3 of Annual Accounts.

sr. Audit Officer

\

2011-12
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01-04-2011-31-03-2012^ ^ 3frT?rRT

3T«drftH : 906591006.72

giahnM m dnn

ftrarf&icjiT lei?Pr

t^iAcHI afititcT 9t^ :

'fP7TT> 3t9mT^

"-tnic TTti JTQffcT^t

grw cwi 5ra» tTci MtT3T

<slcH 9J5^ f9f^7r •eivieifl
isr? tJuSlJM

XT^r ^ EZTtRM cjiT

•^m <IT?ST TTofltT Tli^

3Tc7 EJJJT

iRpfmr f^1?y

tCTWTtIRT ^Jp^P cTJiRfr

«ncRfr

ItRnn ^ zpT

3J^ I^FRTZIT

3T7737H TO T^TErm

cfHH TTsT 5T^

cTci^zRshnftzfr ^

grsTT 3WT

ttecfi

ui^Uh

chrf^tjifl cfuSZJM

I5T7 Qfebrffl ^RCfT

^ ttim

TO itiAi

Tjm TO tiT^

1

e$WF fcT^ 3Tg5T5I
<JT^ tJIHH

3ToI^
ofR tIJZJ

fcTT^nc?

3rcp

3rzp ^JfTfTT ^ E?«R^r

Ocfls

WT

W \ 3TmR ?TT^cqr5T

ItaRTr

^ : 909337696.72 ^ :-

2011-12

810551115.68

7584.00

67931.00

219739.00

4436.00

4602782.00

34472.00

173850.00

736704.00

155400.00

94500.00

6000.00

0698.00

658820.00

1398097.00

7537191.00

34190624.00

125000.00

366560.00

3609342.00

1848986.00

2314383.00

67800.00

2429029.00

1632690.00

1206143.04

11844.00

0.00

2381977.00

2650861.00

909337696.72

HIc^cticlK ]
(f!rff)

r-
[ft cfiT^j?r?f ]

3TlT7^ (ftm tJcT Hci^)
[nt. tfr pfTJfT ]
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3TT^ ijcT c3RT pTar

31.03.2012 cf^ cit %

[^. ^ Tlf^ ' ]

2011-12

7TH cp^

^ Tlf^ )

A STTZT

fclcRtJT

;H?rzTcP 3igstTiT/?Tl??ifr 300848573 200247321

5't£HRi'+> niilhjff 13563239 7867580

3TFT 2837547 2846953

-A 317249359 210961854

B cZRT

10 11222996 9542876

cnn 11 48290500 36280560

n9ll<Hp|ch oilil 12 76999400 46428781

oHM 28919396 9140516

2325456 1321738

- B 167757748 102714471

tjoflJId <^i <i-iUI<HidRd
3i|A| ( UiM ch dici ) [C]=[A]-[B]

149491611 108247383

[B]+[L] . 317249359 210961854

[rjc-c^ci dlCj^c^c;K

gcmcp (tci?r)

V-

[it cfjR^ ] [^.
artiRTfr (f^ ^

^ -201

srfe tfr c™t ]
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31 ^ 2012 % ^
^ tth cpt

31^^ 2011-12 2010-11

[iM ^ ] [TTf^ ^ ]

LiSi^

ijofldid 1 594437248 434547062

2 2275500 0

^Ici^ ^iHcilU'UT 3 17126203 24391050

613838951 458938112

(c^i <^cHlcb) 4 228823898 64079667

5

7883515 43981332

5»tU| uci ilRlcH 232752852 266169789

6 139283831 82596987

ul^^d e-'UlcH 5094855 2110337

3)CH 613838951 458938112

dl^chciK ]

W'tRP

V»£ =rp^

[It ch|cjcH>7l ]

3fhJFfr (fcj?r trg- nshra" )

[nr. ^ HT3TT ]

ycHL)!^
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1 - "^oTidici
cp^ [TTf$r jf ]

Vj^biiicTl 434547062 318077486

3TW ( o3PT ^ cTRf) 149491611 108247383

3te : 3l1^ 10398575 8222193

594437248 434547062

2 - 31^ 1^

[TTf$T ^ ?}• ' ] [Tiflr ? ^ ]

?J?3TT^ ^
^fTTTm" ^ WB

31<^cilcH 999000

3Trt#Q>HU>HJII< mn 31^2fR 419000 -

^IcHHI 3Tmt^ 3T^£fRT 350000 -

507500 -

2275500 -

cTrftcp ^ -2011-12

^c-c;<r| cIlC^cflCiK

^IsTJW (f^ )
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31^^ 3. wnm

A ^ 3WT

2011-12

oi<HI ^ H1«H cH\i cim>^

vHcHI 0 126000 0 126000

75700 145000 27000 193700

til:^|cJ|^H olcHI 0 149940 0 149940

U'yIJIiiJIIHI >Hd4idl 74000 280000 4000 350000

34 [A] 819640

a ^ SPT/37R

t^lc|<U| ^ D

^ Mtrt

^ 3TFI^

^ Sdftw

3Tf^ ^ 3WT

^ 5ftTjrW 3T9RfRT

^ ^tMrrrcnRT

^ cZfcRTFT cR

^ jig?fnT^ 5jFcp

5Tcf7Err iTHcfr ^

31^ ^;<Hc!;iR'yT (ti%z

^ x?xT#cr

^ sfrarrfw

^ tlWfTT

OTSf ch«vi||U|

^ TT^TtftWH

OT B

.3TF ^ [A+B]

-836411

151024

243220

3378361

-40880

-1350

(529)

-110193

(28,900)

194943

5851

2465

12292809

(10,900)
(1,869)

-2

295420

773504

16306563

17126203

•tjc-c;<r| cTT^cPSfTT

(f^ )
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3^^^ 4 -

A 1?nfiftcT

ffraiT

ipjfrar w

cpfC^

qi^cl

Rbdl^

cjriOT w jRftatr

w W2to?rrar strarm

chl^j'id'M 3tPf!W

Kzzf-^zt swpn

fcRTO

•hwRi4

315^

iIR^ crt tpT (A)

fcmn cpj ^

B ipJId cBI^ n7if?r jf (B)

«H^l oils (A(-B)

yk^QIcT ^

ajp^r^RT

cTC

2%

5%

7.5%

20%

10%

10%

5%

8%

7.50%

7.50%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

31.03.2012 ^ 3J^m

01.04.2011 ?J?3TT^fr
tfr c{|<|cr| Oils

31.03.2011?rai 3]pIW^

cH^ JfT gftTR 3J?JIfTTr

31.03.2012 ^ •tHMm-Mi

^ ai^TTTT ^ t

KHI^cndi

JiJld^cb

^ yrrfrmf
cpj 01.04.2012

^ OTTfSr S

crtr ^

3te (?JS)

541209

17375444

14488986

855260

31449762

695303

64779

1427781

242876

14118

13108859

1983813

82,248,190

44,920,590

82,248,190

82248190

193663627

275911817

18168523

28919396

228823898

1,763

15,478,382

8,574,365

22,474,160

67,931

260,971

1,970,210

141,130,516

3,705,329

0

193,663,627

37,327,600

193,663,627

542,972

32,853,826

23,063,351

855,260

53,923,922

763,234

325,750

3,397,991

242,876

14,118

154,239,375

5,689,142

275,911,817

82,248,190

275,911,817

cT^

01.04.2012

92661

2400678

6893134

342104

5952121

47654

5182

107084

48576

2824

1944617

331888

18,168,523

9,028,008

18,168,523

cnf9=f?

27149

2464037

4612670

85526

5392392

38162

26060

254849

24288

1412

15423937

568914

28919396

9,140,516

28,919,396

2011-12

cnJ ^

H=I)

5>(T

119810

4864715

11505804

427630

11344513

85816

31242

361933

72864

4236

17368554

900802

47,087,919

18,168,524

47,087,919

[Tif^ ^r ]

915 ^ ^ralrFff
31.03.2012

cPt TOTFT

423162

27989111

11557547

427630

42579409

677418

294508

3036058

170012

9882

136870820

4788340

228,823,898

64,079,667

228,823,898

31.03.2011

git OTIIH Wf

ctJ

10

448547.55

14974766

7595852

513156

25497641

647649

59597

1320697.425

194300

11294.2

11164242

1651925

64,079,667

35,892,582

64,079,667

dl^<+,d,K

(t^)
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31^^ 5- ^ 3T1^

[TTi% ^ ]

A w

sfEp ?iTsr ^ ^ )

slicp ?tTsr (Tjf^^FRT ^r?>-vJiNi'H ^ ^
f!n5RiT ^ ^

1206143

2381977

2650861

1632690

33,503,459

2,289,783

7,664,783

523,307

cicn<?l

(A)

11844

7883515 43,981,332

C ^ XJci 3T1^

ctKHxJlU-Ml 3Tf^W

^ Wctut 3WT/^afrr

307980

5199486

307,980

2,718,402

TiH ^ ^ter ^ /HFfrFaT ws^
3OTr

3T^

4j^chd'l3ft ^ 31^^
xprrTH ^ adtPT (51^ --im^
ollLIM

fcraTRfRT Jrf^

3lfzfOT IcFRRT

5?^ (B)

58056619

514600

13908610

4117288

150,000,000

361,461

231,888

54,920

232752852

513,100

9,455,604

102,581,354

150,000,000

361,461

231,888

26,61,69,789

^cH (A) + (B)
240636367 31,01,51,121

tic-c;ci dl^'^<Al<
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31.03.2012 ^ 3Tg?nT ^ ^ 3T37T fcRrpTi

RlRcbcH f^-yfct^nwr

jjjldlcb
2011-12

cpi 31.03.12 cfi UIH

sb<H ^ •Wldl ^ aifcbd oil Id

Xji^?RT ^

912040003547702 18.01.2012 7 18.08.2012 10000000 142055

OT fcT (A) 10000000 142055

20000000

r-; r- - — s- • ri'lfe,

2 8676301000029 18.01.2012 91 f2;d 17.04.2012 10000000 188548

3 8676301000030 18.01.2012 91 17.04.2012 10000000 188548

377096

OT 5^ (B)

974288692 09.08.2011 9 09.05.2012 5000000 307889

980922053 09.09.2011 9 3T^ 09.06.2012 5142808 275787

980922665 09.09.2011 9 3T^ 09.06.2012 1037431 55633

980923227 09.09.2011 9 3T^ 09.06.2012 5142808 275787

980923942 09.09.2011 9 09.06.2012 3112290 166899

980924855 09.09.2011 9 3T^ 09.06.20,12 3112290 166899

10 980921366 09.09.2011 9 09.06.2012 27397234 1469199

^ (C) 49944861 2718093

- fclcHiir ;j

11 890103311001281 08.09.2011 1 08.09.2012 10400472 551555

12 890103501000003 18.01.2012 1 Cfl^ 17.01.2013 10000000 200624

13 890103501000002 18.01.2012 1 CT^ 17.01.2013 10000000 200624

14 890103291000223 05.08.2011 1 ^ 05.08.2012 2879268 178174

15 890103311001081 03.05.2011 1 cp^ 03.05.2012 7000000 591838

16 890103291000518 18.03.2011 1 cl^ 18.03.2012 6559230 22834

17 890103501000004 29.02.2012 1 Cl^ 28.02.2013 12500000 111962

iLl (U) 59338970 1857611

^ [A+B+C+D] 139283831 5094855

rllc^<^c;K

^Tslpcjcfj (fcTrT )



JiJIdlch

7 - m:

^ cP^
[TTf^ ? ^ ]

2011-12

fcHiTH

[^ ^ ?r' ]

<HlcHl<-y cH,^cil<H [illdcfl ] 100000000 50,000,000

4o[lJld chl iH-^ciW [i)<HlcJffl ] 200000000 150,000,000
dlo-^ i1<^<il<H 848573 247,321

gicH 300848573 200,247,321

jcldid cTT^

[TT% ^ ] [;n% ^]
9j(xb, diiJiH iijp^b Uci iic-ii Sijc^h 5940896 2,701,288

^-hdchM-U /i.|ij1JHillHI M^ /-l^d cijdi / >(-!iJHid'lu|
[9Jc-h ] 172600 322,341
ljof|ch<U| /Li^l^l /ciJM^lUcb 5ijp<h

6651328 4,738,651
"Hdtfldl «jo^ 431000

M-rn !^1!^^^ulcb yii^l-uT 367415 105,300

13563239 7,867,580

3T^^ 9 - 3T^ STTET

fclTTH ^

A. Q?j'lRd cHJHI <ii|M

10398575 8,222,193
cH^-y illil

m f!f5^ 21,800

B. <S|T^d 3ch

is-iJIpT 2837547 2,825,153
fcl (3\<rH J |̂̂ | + (B)) 2837547 2,846,953

dK^'^iciK

cirfe om -2011-12 Page 17
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Jidldlcb

31^^ 10 -

TJcT

l^tf^ c^RT

tifrw

<HI<Hi'4'

:gf?ryFr

ajgipjT XJcT £^ cPT^

3n^ 3rL-jrHr#r Mstrxtti^

^STTH ^fWT^

i575ft Rll^r+il ^<^1

3TfT ^

3^^^ 11 - ;F2Tra^ ^

cpa^rlTlW ^

Rrqj flrSfTT
tflTW

3TcIcf7r?T 3T5T^
3^ ;Fa!mT

37F ^

jJKCH

[^ ?. ^ ]

1566157

4436

4632619

1361476

1150573

301892

206075

1100317

345975

553476

11222996

10147469

37260002

185810

54580

0

475839

0

166800

48290500

2011-12

1,089,511

494,756

0

0

1,917,007

1,847,380

31,770

701,100

32,102

115,800

0

3,313,450

9,542,876

[:nf^ ^ ]
6,327,444

28,231,591

449,461

606,782

496,921

78,161

90,200

36,280,560

tjc;^ cTT^^R^TT
(fttrT )

cItI^ ^ -2011-12 Page 18



12 - g?TRr1^

[TTf^ ^ ]

f^fRRTT, SfT W cR 24573629

665755

38004

cfl^ -tJlcHci 2453589

srar w CTT 248002

6ofm^ 174 1944487

fcRmM ^ WT 15032211

3inT xTcT aqw 8006140

3ni^2:JT 5721433

3R3^ ijcT TEnrEng" 1454115

3TcRT 3RF3TH 1456336

c^RT 2476335

TT3f-L)f^cWlT 129555

cbUid<l T^sr-TWcT 21609

125522

35?fUT TJcT 5734679

4972464

127580

tROT '̂r C^ 294748

TT^TRrar arqw^ 53000

slMlcJIcil 17080

1417202

3tfrWp

35925

3T?T 76999400

^ cIT^

[TT^ ^ ]

11,452,322

369,727

25,020

1,345,896

248,907

1,404,422

10,701,871

4,834,434

3,869,712

934,562

1,859,900

1,103,064

642,194

0

0

3,229,558

2,841,176

91

570,544

74,800

17,450

798,739

104,393

0

46,428,781

dlc^cbciK

ysF^cp (fiRT )

Page 19
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jjjldlch

^ iilcriHI ^imHT

3̂1 371^ 2012 ^ ^

idciiR4

2011-12

fcT^glcRnvFr ^ 3t5ic;M
2010-11

3TPT xrcT c:^ "isllcll

c^rir

c3Rr 3T1^

^ ^-(-clicK

^cIT^ 2011-12

331596

331696

55056

55056

7,73,504.00

^cIT^ 2011-12

773,504.00

773,504.00

3TW

2011-12

IcT'OfcRlTpRr Eti

2010-11

<Hci«(-y1 ^ ^Hcif-Mdl TTi%

Rr^gHmrenr ^ at^Rfra-

^kR"

Ijci" apTcTFT 'tsllcll

2011-12

fcTttlWcTzr ^ 3T9RtR

2010-11

f!r^Ei1?raTcT^ ^ atsjwH

cnt 2011-12

331696

331696

55056

55056

773,504.00

3J3THM

2011-12

2011-12

773.504.00

773,504.00

Tjf^ (W. ^ )

^cjT^ 2011-12

331696

331696

55056

55056

773,504.00

TJf^ (^. 3f J

^cli^ 2011-12

773,504.00

773,504.00

tjc-dici dl<^<^>CiK

(1^ )

znfe ^ -2011-12
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. ♦ iih i

d|J|C.lcf)
2011-12

4. aic^f^d ^ 3ii^

^1^ f^?ft ^ 3T1WT 31^^ 3l1^ UT 3feW5r^3^ ^
g^PT ^ ^ fpTJIT HTWI 1^?r qT Sfe 3Tra•3^k^:^^^3TT^^^^
^ ^ W31^ ^ ^ ^ ^ tlT 3Tl^ %m?T ^T 3l1^
c^irsr ^ t\

5. 31T^p1t5T£P ^<hc;ii\^i
fcT-ylcrciTeRr ^ 31|chR^<Hcb ^ STRTc^ ^ tf^ yicj'cJR ^ I

6. •t^ofTTcT ell's'

Rr-qflraiOT 31. 03. 2012 uror # 3115n?T Aftftet n^ifirai 3tigiOT ot w 3i^ toiM
airaiH qf(S f?w f?ft?T fSt ?l fa wJrtW St ijJS Mm irt 2012-13 Js Ste ^ i 31.03.2012 S

^9s|̂ ^c^l ^ .477 t I

7. TTft^ ^zfRFTT (hPS)

ftt-afiiOT ^ fSnaltei sfisiR tiT erj® irai^nfpit ifi fSnr TifS^ ^t!!I3 ^iteii «r ipaira «t 1^terai
gir ^rai« PFRDA ^ fFft fe ( 3iM> ) =1^ fSi^ w f?rar I pRAN^ ai^ «>fSi^

# fiFtmn Ti% >ra jtRri 3isi5i3 w wwi^cHm nftmnte t 1

8 Tr% ^ mcmr^

9. aiiciKco Wtw

{m ^ ^ otflTH ^ %

cmr^, ^-qfrsefUT wfi 3im^ ^ irt t\

10. 3Ti^ ^

aricj^ cfTT aTTcTQ^ytbdici^K ftfrm t
•cjc-cid dl^cfxAK

y&Fycp (fclrf )



4.

14

gl^rq^ui

1- ^ ^ arraR-

2. TToTfcT 3TT^=2Tfn"

• 'i-.- ^3^,

3- 3raH ^Ttrf^ iTcf

• 3Tf?J^ c8r wm, 9J^ tJcT cjv^ 3ttT 3Tf?J^ 3^ WcHfenTc
^ 3raw TTtrf^ cp^ ;5fT^ ^1 3th" ^ pTI^

• 3t^ ^ cm ajpricfT^T 3^ 0fT3T?T, 3^=r^ ?3Tr ;FfftfH 3TF3rem ftttxt

STcfcT

''Miclch

W SMeb^tur

^ 3T9ft9T^

t^lQct7 iTcj- ffzftTTQTrar :J)Hc|),(Ut
^iRltcTZT i4ch<U|

13cf Sfc^ JZfcf^

m HTTW 5gch<(ur

iTcf ftifSirfr

jtift

iTcf trflcpi^

31^

'JP^ cp^ cti fcJiTT JJTJ trftcj^ 3JJ^ |h|

3^?^ ^5^qTxn;5^t!f5^3TRTr^l ^^3%3raor mf^ tp qrrsr 31)^
^ ^ ^ HTF g?7Tcf^ qx ^l^d ftl# 7^ c^ ^ Ji^v^cjiH fi p, ^

3ttT ^ aj^tfrnir ^ Fl^f^^gj^cpr 3?^ ^ ^Im %
^< |̂P|c{RT ^3T

^»T R %3ra 4«R, if 3,WR PT «T #3WT 5ST SUIT 3^^

2%

5%

5%

8%

7.5%

7.5%

~20^

7.5%

10%

10%

10%

^nftcT) -2011-12

2011-12

"^1=^ cTT^cJxJTT
^Gjc-'tJ^ (fct^ )



/

.Ui^dSZiSffia!

i^lchc^KH

2007 ^ 10) 2007 ^ ^311 2TT I ^ 3^ ^
<b\AibM ^ ^2iT %\ f^rfter ^ ^ ^ 10 3T^n1^mTeFr ^ i 21

1^3TRt ^ 25 md)'45b<H W f I f^^tricRn^ f^PW % 3TcI^ ^ ^ ^ETelT ^ f ^TeT

•.^am

< :>
i?tfT f^-iqlcRTTcTzr ^ ^

2011-12

3Tf?rf?t^ 2006 (

^ cnte M c^r -om^ tp amnr qr 3tmct ;Fwm

^ ^FcTPIrr ^2JT3# tp OTPT ^ STR^" ^ W

^ tor :5m t\ ^ 2007-2008 ^ fH ^ cpt ^

arryiT qr ^ f:i

f^^UlcRrrcTZT % ^ ^ nuTTofTO ^ JTT^ ^ dll^l^bl ^1

•
3T^3Ttt^ ^qten*

'H-Hlf^d ^TRFTT

ZMWT ^ vJirfTlci

mdb\^ ar^p^r

^ ^ lm^ ^HFT^FT ST^TpPT ^ )

ETcfi" Allddl STTcR^

^TtoFIT

fcTcPRT 31^2^

10000

457.5

1500

11957.5

2007-08

550.00

0

750.00

1,300.00

2008-09

1,725.00

183.00

750.00

2,658.00

2009-10

0

0

2010-11

2,000.0

0

0

2,000.00

2011-12

3,000.00 17275

0 641

3000

3,000.00 20916

dl^cbdiK

ys|c-?Jcp (fcTrf )

cirto ^ -2011-12 Page 24



jjjldlcb
2011-12

3ll^cl TToR^

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-11 2011-2012

20.87 26.73 78.67 135.63

52.25 79.01 82.22 103.98

i1<r^ 0.35 17.95 28.47 28.38

73.47 123.69 189.36 267.99

300

250

200

150

c others

• Interest

• Academic Receipt

100

50

2008-2009

,.v;
h":

.11,..

,4..

2009-2010 2010-11 2011-2012

cTffe -2011-12

dlc^cbclK

(t^)

Page 25



jjjldlch

2008-2009 2009-2010

124.98 155.72

54.57 85.81

U^?TTHT ITcT iMcti<u| 63.37

31^ 101.14 144.30

280.69 449.20

3,000.00

2,500.00

2,000.00

1,500.00

1,000.00

500.00

2011-12

2010-2011 2011-2012

314.50 539.24

173.75 328.54

131.09 1,542.39

203.14 348.95

822.48 2,759.12

• Others

B Laboratory and workshop

• Furniture and Equipment

• Books

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

grfe -2011-12 Page 26
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•i'!!''

^:r

it'

1
i,V.^

i

','1 • ' '
I • • I,

BHwa^ '--Jj

2011-12

<icH>{-cj czra"

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-12

!j1frlfu1cb CHH 26.31 45.54 95.43 112.23

fSJiUHI cAiH 85.52 199.26 362.80 482.90

y^iimQch oiin 182.00 297.76 464.29 769.88

tclrflij UiH 35.64 88.91 181.68 289.19

329.47 631.47 1,104.20 1,654.20

1,800.00

1,600.00

1,400.00

1,200.00

1,000.00

800.00

600.00

400.00

200.00

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011

JW^R

2011-12

IFinancial Expenses

1Administrative Expenditure

IEstablishment Expenditure

IAcademic Expenditure

(f^)

crrf^ #EgT -2011-12 Page 27



JNIdlch h
2011-12

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

2,619.00 1,141.29 825.97 1,392.83

2,619.00 1,141.29 825.97 1,392.83

University Funds

3,000.00

2,500.00

2,000.00

1,500.00 IUniversity Funds

1,000.00

500.00

. 2008-2009

-T r

2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

di^cbciK

cnf^ ^ -2011-12 Page 28



JNldlcb
2011-12

STTfe: mm'

f^-ylctWcTZT ^ ^ ^ ^Hqfrarr 31RH % cH^lc^<y| ;5ft

W ^ f^ IRT % 5T^ ^ TT^ta^ ^ t\

2011-2012 ^ W ^ I

2010-11 # cnf^ 3TT^ ^fRTm^ fcRW 3T3fr?ra" cj^ trr ^

^TF^FT ^ 9^ TTf ^ I

sfT.^ cJI>{-diclcb-

1 i)dhi cj^ ^ >H<HmH 31.03.2011 31.03.2011

2. ii^cH 31.05.2011 20.05.2011

3. iiQ.^ c '̂ldl ^ >HchHH 30.06.2011 23.05.2011

4. cFl yltiuii ojcl 27.06.2011

06.07.2011

5. (id ^Ki ^

vtI<HI

ildlW cfil ,H<Hli^l 26.08.2011

6. ^Kl f^Lgufl oldHI 15.09.2011 05.09.2011

7. cHI^ 31.09.2011 02.11.2011

8. chl'̂ cbif^uD ^Kl

chl i1<^<HlciH
22.02.2012

9. A c^<i£jl- mTIUIUI uf?l^ci<H dcHI 01.12.2011 06.03.2012

10. md, A y>t^cfl4i<ui cBi

cfTr^cfJTftnfr Tjf^ c^ qpfr 22.02.2012 ^ 3Trzftf^ |f sfTl

^=-(;<d dl^cbdiK

(1^ )



4- oTRlH TOTT TJcT >H«Hl.rA|d: ^ # yUcJ«H/5q^

^ cp^ %^ teRT 31^ ^ 3T^ z^ 31^ c^ iJll^ ?.
30 cfr^

A %5RT ^ ^ 31^5fRT mf^ ;? 72.75 (3TT^ 100
)

it cn^ ^ EthlcT 3i<^c;i<r| ^t1% cjTi" yij")d|

3TTcI??f

31^1^

: 16.78 cTi%

: 15.40 cp%

^ wiw<H ;fR^ ^ 3jf^r Rdid>(ui 3Tgfr Mmn ^ i fcr^gfcRneRr i4
f^5W ^ ^ cfTTzir cR f I gUrjiHH TOR |̂

ftRrm

#tnT

:245.74 ^rn^- (WQlRrf^ clRT cfTT 32%)
:264.80 Wm (g^FRTf^ cZra" cfTf 34%)
:49.72 Frrw c2T^ cfTf 6.45%)

4 cn^ ^ 3Tto^ : ;?. 15.40 cf^

* w 3irai1?tH omlM ^ 3?Fj}?r f?PT ijoft viQd^di ^ . 4.77 cb%
t ^ tfsjra- iftsrar (iisrtW) ^ srMlsr pfrda snr HwiOhd fe afrar ^

5^ fe E|T ^ if ^ I •HWcl ?t>sr tf; ^^SIMid'tui ^ ?. 7.73 Hnj

5tT 3i1^ Qctii^ if; f?fT ft I

cl7#cf7 #31 -2011-12

cTT^cJicfR"

?i4«19T (1^ )
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SIKIOM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK li2011-12

Receipts S Payments A/c For 01-04-2011-31-03-2012

Account Head

ALLAHABAD BANK

AXIS BANK

Receipts

CASH AT BANK SB ACC•
CASH IN HAND

SB ACCOUNT

SU JAPAN SAARC CONF.
VIJAYA BANK

ACADEMIC RECEIPTS
ADMISSION FEES

ADV TO SUPPLIERS
AFFILIATION APPLICATION FEE
AFFILIATION FEE
AWARD PRIZES & SCHOLARSHIPS
BANK FIXED DEPOSITS
BANK INTEREST
COMPUTERS

CONTINUATION FEE

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSITS
ELECTRICITY CHARGES
ELIGIBILTY FEE

Entrance Examination Fee
EXAMINATION FEE
GRANTS IN AID
GRANTS RECD

HEALTH CONTRIBUTION
HONORARIUM

HOSTEL ADM FEES

HOSTEL MAINTENANCE FEES
HOSTEL ROOM RENT

HOSTEL SECY-DEPOSIT

ID CARD FEE

INCOME TAX PAYABLE
INTEREST RECD

L C MARGIN MONEY
LAB & WORKSHOP

LAB CAUTION DEPP
LABORATORY FEE

LATE FEE

LEASE RENT DEPOSIT
LIBRARY CAUTION DEPP
LIBRARY FEES

MESS SECURITY DEPOSIT
MIGRATION FEE
MISC EXPENSES

MISC RECIPTS

NEWSPAPER & MAG FEES

OTH INCOME

OTHER ADVANCES

PTHER GRANTS (SPECIFIC)
PRACTICAL EXAM FEE

PRIOR PERIOD ADJ

PROFESSION TAX PAYABLE

PROVISIONAL CERT FEE

REF. EXAM FEE

REGISTRATION FEES

RENT & TAXES

SALARIES AND ALLOW

Balance carried forward:

Amount (?)
523307.00

33503458.85

0.00

0.00

0.00

2289783.00

7664783.00

2212226.00

112500.00

99189906.00
30000.00

450000.00

126425.00

304788804.00
11195768.00

37700.00

1424900.00

50000.00

65529.00

56400.00

457300.00

2241550.00

300960000.00

999000.00

67500.00

2000.00

24000.00

42000.00

789470.00

138000.00

23500.00

92778.00

1203474.00

115805900.00

1755768.00

280000.00

1016400.00

4000.00

36000.00

145000.00

177600.00

126000.00

145100.00

3830.00

1315820.82

33600.00

2500.00

12564450.00

1276500.00

518800.00

4160.05

7950.00

86100.00

44600.00

335100.00

119319.00

24447.00

906591006.72

Account Head

ADMISSION FEES

ADV TO SUPPLIERS

Payments

ADVERTISEMENT & PUB
AFFILIATION FEE

audio VISUAL EQUP.
AUDIT FEE

AWARD PRIZES & SCHOLARSHIPS
BANK CHARGES

BANK FIXED DEPPSITS
BPPKS

CAR ADVANCE PAYABLE
CELEBRATION OF IMP.DAYS

CGHS PAYABLE

CHILDREN EDU ALLOWANCE

COMPUTERS

CONSULTANCY EXPENSES

CONSUMABLE ITEMS

CCNVPCATION EXP.

CORPUS FUND WITH SMIMS

CPF PAYABLE

ELECTRICAL FITTINGS

ELECTRICITY CHARGES

EMPLOYEE LOAN PAYABLE

Entrance Examination Fee

EXAMINATION EXPENSES

EXCURSION/FIELD WORK

FELLOWSHIP TO JRF

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

GIS PAYABLE

GOODS IN TRANSIT

GPF CONTRIBUTION

GRANTS IN AID

HBA PAYABLE

HONORARIUM

HOSPITALITY

INCOME TAX PAYABLE

INSURENCE ACCOUNT

L C MARGIN MONEY

LAB & WORKSHOP

LAB CAUTION DEPO

LAB EQUIP [CHEMISTRY DEPT]
LEASE RENT DEPOSIT

LEAVE SALARY

LIBRARY CAUTION DEPO

Lie PAYABLE

LICENCE FEE PAYALE

MAGAZINES & JOURNAL

MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING

MAINTENANCE OF COMPUTERS

MEDICAL FACILITIES

MEMBERSHIP SUBSCRIPTION

MISC EXPENSES

MISC RECIPTS

NETWORKING ASSETS

OTHER ADVANCES

PTHER LIABILITIES

PCA PAYABLE

Balance carried forward:

Amount (?)
11000.00

2867230.00

14732616.00

49000.00

1970210.00

35925.00

1223971.00

127579.94

361475648.00

22463973.00

3720.00

301892.00

5500.00

54580.00

8526890.00

273596.00

863483.00

345975.00

100000.00

45000.00

1763.00

731284.00

43200.00

2845.00

2126689.00

183075.00

363613.00

15339074.00

3850.00

127414667.08

695160.00

111427.00

69300.00

204366.00

3942639.00

631080.00

12860.00

148259900.00

40045136.66

4000.00

260971.00

1251972.00

475839.00

27000.00

26094.00

4774.00

125541.00

1379666.00

21609.00

97956.00

53000.00

796121.00

10748.00

3705329.00

36642074.00

10002010.00

6694.00

810551115.68

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 201



SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK
2011-12

i Receipts & Payments A/c For 01-04-2011-31-03-2012

Balance brought forward: 906591006.72 Balance brought forward: 810551115.68

SALARY TO AD HOC STAFF 41035.00 PF CONT 7584.00

SALE OF PROSPECTUS 55815.00 PLANT & MACHINERY 67931.00

SECURITY DEPOSIT 10000.00 POSTAGE & TELEGRAM 219739.00

SPONSORSHIP 181000.00 PRINTING AND PROCESS 4436.00

SPORTS FEE 112500.00 PRINTING STATONERY 4602782.00

STUDENT WELFARE FUND 268020.00 PRIOR PERIOD ADJ 34472.00

TELEPHONE & INTERNET 1586.00 PROFESSION TAX PAYABLE 173850.00

TRAVEL & CONVEYANCE 19264.00 RAJIV GANDHI FELLOWSHIP 736704.00

TUTION FEE 2047200.00 REFUND OF HOSTEL FEE 155400.00

WATER CHARGES 270.00 REFUND OF MESS FEE 94500.00

WF.T.FARE FUND 10000.00 REGISTRATION FEES 6000.00

RENT & TAXES 23140698.00

RENT ADVANCE 658820.00

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1398097.00

SALARIES AND ALLOW 7537191.OC

SALARY TO AD HOC STAFF 34190624.00

SECURITY DEPOSIT 1275112.00

SECURITY EXPENSES 4873018.00

SEMINAR EXPENSES 365958.00

SITTING CHARGES 5000.00

SPONSORSHIP 125000.00

STAFF WELFARE 366560.00

STUDENT MEDICAL INSURANCE 453476.00

TDS PAYABLE 3609342.00

TELEPHONE & INTERNET 1848986.00

TRAVEL & CONVEYANCE 2314383.00
VC DSCRT GRNT 99000.00
VCS DISCRETION GRANT 67800.00
VEHICLE RUNNING CHARGES 2429029.00

WAGES 3300.00
WATER CHARGES 38274.00

ALLAHABAD BANK 1632690.00

AXIS BANK 1206143.04

CASH AT BANK SB ACC. 0.00

CASH IN HAND 11844.00

SB ACCOUNT 0.00

SU JAPAN SAARC CONF. 2381977.00
VIJAYA BANK 2650861.00

Total:
909337696.72 Total:- 909337696.72

[CHANDAN TALUKDAR]
MANAGER (FINANCE)

[D KANUNJANA]
OSD (F&M)

[PROF. MAHENDRA P LAMA]
VICE CHANCELLOR
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

2011-12

Income & Expenditure Account
for the year ended 31.03.2012

A. Income

Current Year

[Amount in ^
Previous Year

[Amount in ?]

Particulars Schedule

Grants in Aid/Subsidies 7 300848573 200247321

Academic Receipts 8 13563239 7867580

Other income 9 2837547 2846953

Total - A 317249359 210961854

B. Expenditure

Academic Expenses 10 11222996 9542876

Establishment Expenditure 11 48290500 36280560

Administrative Expenses 12 76999400 46428781

Financial Expenses 28919396 9140516

Prior Period Expenditure 2325456 1321738

Total - B 167757748 102714471
•/ 7

Excess of income over expenditure

transferred to Capital fund [C]
=[A]-[B] 149491611 108247383

Grand Total [B]+[C] 317249359 210961854

[Chandan Talukdar]
Manager

V,£-
[D.Kanunjna]

OSD(F&M)

V-
[Prof Mahendra P.Lama]

Vice Chancellor
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

iMt^r

il
Balance Sheet as at 31March 2012

Schedule

Current Year Previous Year
2011-12 2010-11

[Amount in [Amount in ?]

Liabilities

Fund 1 594437248 434547062

0<-hpr Fuiid
2 2275500 0

Liabilities 3 17126203 24391050

T otal
613838951 458938112

Assets

Fixed Assets (Net Block)^
Current Assets, —

Loans & Advances

Investments

Accrued Interest

Total

[Cliandan Talukdar]
Manager

4

[D.Kanunjna]
OSD(F&M)

228823898 64079667

7883515 43981332

232752852 266169789

139283831 82596987

5094855 2110337

613838951 458938112

[Prof Mahendra.P.Lama]
Vice Chancellor
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SIKklM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

Schedule I - Capital Fund
Current Year

2011-12

Previous Year

[Amount in T\

Opening Balance 434547062 318077486

Add: Excess of income over

expenditure I4949I6I1 108247383

Add; interest earned surplus funds 10398575 8222193

Closing Balance 594437248 434547062

fschedue 2- Other Fund
Current Year

[Amount in ?]

1 i

Current Year

[Amount In ^

Opening Balance
Seminar grant from Japan Foundation 999000 -

Grant from ICSSR 419000 -

Planning Commission Grant 350000 -

Others Grant 507500 -

Total 2275500 -

ChandanTalukdar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTQK

2011-12

Schedule 3. Current MablHties & provisions

A.Deposits from Students

Name of Deposits Opening balance Addition Refunds Closing Balance

Mess security Deposit 0 126000 0 126000

Library Caution Deposit 75700 145000 27000 193700

Hostel Security Deposit 0 149940 0 149940

Laboratory Caution Deposit 74000 280000 4000 350000

Sub Total [A] 819640

B.Taxes/Duties/Contribution Payable

Particulars Amount

TDS Payable -836411

Income Tax Payable 151024

CPF Payable 243220

Earnest Money Deposits 3378361

GPF Cont Payable -40880

CGHS Payable -1350

VAT Payable (529)

Cess Payable -110193

Profession Tax Payable (28,900)

Licence Fee Payable 194943

Lie Payable 5851

Post Office SB Payable 2465

Other Liabilities (Credit)) 12292809

HBA Payable (10,900)

GIS Payable (1,869)

PCA Payable -2

Student Welfare Fund 295420

NPS payable 773504

Sub Total B 16306563

Grand Total [A+B] 17126203

ChandanTalukdar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK

SHEDULE 4 - FIXED ASSETS

a

2011-12
J

[Amount in ^

Description
Rate of

Deprecia
tion in %

Gross

Block Depreciation NET BLOCK

Cost/Valuat

ion at the

beginning
of the year
01.04.2011

Additions

during the
year (net)

CostA/aluatI

on at the

end of the

Year

Depreclatio
n at the

beginning
of the year
01.04.2011

Depreclatio
n for the

Year

Total

accumulate

d

depreclatio
n upto the
end of the

Year

As at the

Current Year
ended

31.03.2012

As at the

Previous

Year ended

31.3.2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

A. Fixed Assets

Land

Buildings
2%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Electrical Fittings
5%

541209 1,763 542,972 92661 27149 119810 423162 448547.55

Furniture & Equipment
7.5%

17375444 15,478,382 32,853,826 2400678 2464037 4864715 27989111 14974766

Computers
20%

14488986 8,574,365 23,063,351 6893134 4612670 11505804 11557547 7595852

Vehicles
10%

855260 0 855,260 342104 85526 427630 427630 513156

Bdolts
10%

31449762 22,474,160 53,923,922 5952121 5392392 11344513 42579409 25497641
Plant & Machinery 5%

695303 67,931 763,234 47654 38162 85816 677418 647649
Scientific & Laboratory Equl 8%

64779 260,971 325,750 5182 26060 31242 294508 59597
Office Equipment 7.50%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Audiovisual Equipment 7.50%

1427781 1,970,210 3,397,991 107084 254849 361933 3036058
1320697.42

5
Software Development 10%

242876 0 242,876 48576 24288 72864 170012 194300
Telephone Instruments 10%

14118 0 14,118 2824 1412 4236 9882 11294.2
Lab & Workshop 10%

13108859 - 141,130,516 154,239,375 1944617 15423937 17368554 136870820 11164242
Networking Assets 10%

1983813 3,705,329 5,689,142 331888 568914 900802 4788340 1651925
Others 10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total for Current Year (A) 82,248,190 193,663,627 275,911,817 18.168,523 28919396 47,087,919 228,823,898 64,079,667

Total for Previous Year 44,920,590 37,327,600 82,248.190 9,028,008 9,140,516 18.168,524 64,079,667 35,892,582

B. Capital Work-in-Progress (B) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 82,248,190 193,663,627 275,911,817 18,168.523 28.919,396 47,087,919 228,823,898 64,079,667

Fixed Assets

Net Block as at 31.03.2012

Opening balance 01.04.2011 82248190

Addition (net) during the year 193663627
Gross Block 275911817

Depreciation up to 31.03.2011 18168523

Depreciation for the year 28919396

Net Block as at 31.03.2012 228823898

Straight line method of depreciation is provided

Depreciation ischarged as per declaredaccounting policy of the University

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 201

Chandan Talukdar
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SlKKlM UNIVERSr"Y
GANGTOK

schedules -CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS &ADVANCES

A. CURRENT ASSETS

Balance (with Axis Bat^bariK Daidii«-'=
SAARC

Account)

Bank Balancewith^^^^
Bank Balancewith^^^^
Cash on hand
Total (A)

B.LOANS &ADVANCES

Advances to Employ??! ^ —
I- 2^

Leabe rxcui. —

Deposits

Other receivables
Advances to suppliers —TTZZ^ans^t of

Sikkim)

pppartmental Advance —
Rent Advance

Total (B)

TotaKAVlJB)^

Current Year

[Amount in T\

1206143

2381977

2650861

1632690

1844

7883515

307980

5199486

58056619

514600

13908610

4117288

150,000,000

361,461

231,888

54,920

232752852

240636367

2011-12

^

Previous Year

[Amount in

33,503,459

2,289,783

7,664,783

523,307

0

43,981,332

3,07,980

2,718,402

513,100

9,455,604

102,581,354

150,000,000

361,461

231,888

26,61,69,789

31,01.51,121

ChandanTalukdar
Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

Schedule 6: Investments

Details of Fixed deposits held in various Bank as on 31.03.2012

sl.no

8

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

Account no

Axis bank

Opening date Period

912040003547702 | 18.01.2012 7 months

Maturity
Date

18.08.2012

Canara Bank
Sub Total (A)

8676301000029

8676301000030

18.01.2012

18.01.2012

91 days

91 days
17.04.2012

17.04.2012

Indian Bank
Sub Total (B)

974288692 09.08.2011 9Months 09.05.2012
980922053 09.09.2011 9Months 09.06.2012
980922665 09.09.2011 9Months 09.06.2012
980923227 09.09.201 9 Months

980923942 09.09.2011

980924855 09.09.2011

9809213^ 09.09.2011

Vijaya Bank

9 Months

9 Months

9 Months

09.06.2012

09.06.2012

09.06.2012

09.06.2012
Sub Total (C)

890103311001281 08.09.2011

890103501000003 18.01.2012
year

890103501000002 18.01.2012

890103291000223 05.08.2011

890103291000518 18.03.201

890103501000004 29.02.2012

890103311001081 03.05.2011 \^r

year

08.09.2012

17.01.2013

17.01.2013

05.08.2012

03.05.2012

18.03.2012

28.02.2013

Face

Value

10000000

10000000

10000000

10000000

20000000

5000000

T|42^
1037431

5142808

3112290

27397234

49944861

10400472

10000000^
Tooooooo^
^87^8

7000000

6559230

12500000
Sub Total (D) 593389^

Grand Total[A+B+C+D] | 139283831

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 2011-12

2011-12

[Amount in T[
Accrued

interest as on
31.03.12

142055

142055

188548

188548

377096

307889

275787

55633

275787

166899

166899

1469199

2718093

551555

200624

200624

178174

591838

22834

185761

5094855

Chandan Talukdar
Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

Jffl

Schedule? . GRANTS IN AID/SUBSIDIES

GRANTS RECEIVED DURING
THE YEAR From UGC

—^ rK I _ _ n
vji

Other Grants
TOTAL

Schedule 8- ACADEMIC RECEIPTS

Library/ Laboratory/_iL^_^::^li::i;r__ : , ^ ^

Affiliation fee

Other Academic Receipts
TOTAL

Schedule 9-OTHER INCOME

x-^iysSTTEPOsTrTiFn^gigL
Plan Grant

Other Income

Sale of Tender Fom^SrSAViNGBANKACCO^^
Bank Interest

TOTAL (qtheHncomejK^

Current Year

[Amount in ^

100000000

200000000

848573

300848573

Current Year

[Amount in ?]
5940896

172600

6651328

431000

367415

13563239

Current Year

[Amount in ?]

10398575

2837547

2837547

2011-12

' 'V*

Previous Year

[Amount in ^

50,000,000

150,000,000

247,321

200,247,321

Previous Year

[Amount in ^
2,701,288

322,341

4,738,651

105,300

7,867,580

Previous Year

[Amount in ?]

8,222,193

21,800

2,825,153

2,846,953

ChandanTalukdar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK
2011-12

Schedule 10- ACADEMIC EXPENSES

Current Year Previous Year

[Amount in ^ [Amount in ^
Seminar/workshop expenses 1566157 1,089,511

Printing and processing 4436 494,756

Miscellaneous expenses 0

Cultural & Social events 0

Examination Expenses 4632619 1,917,007

Honorarium 1361476 1,847,380
LTC Facilities 31,770
Awards, Prizes & Scholarships 1150573 701,100
Celebration of Important Days 301892 32,102
Excursion & Field Work 206075 115,800
RG Fellowship/JRF 1100317 0

Convocation Exps 345975 3,313,450
Students Medical Insurance 553476

GRAND TOTAL 11222996 9,542,876

Schedule 11 - ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

Current Year Previous Year

[Amount in T\ [Amount in T\

Salaries and allowances to regular employees 10147469 6,327,444

Salaries to adhoc staff 37260002 28,231,59!

Staff Welfare 185810 449,461
Children Edu. Assistance 54580

PF contribution 0 606,782

Leave salary/pension contribution 475839 496,92!

Other establishment expenses 0 78,!6!

VC's Discretionary Grant 166800 90,200

GRAND TOTAL 48290500 36,280,560

Chandan Talukdar
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK

Schedule 12 -ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Current Year

[Amount in ?]

2011-12

Previous Year

[Amount in ^

Rent, Rates & Taxes 24573629 11,452,322

Electricity charges 665755 369,727

Water charges 38004 25,020

Vehicle Running Charges 2453589 1,345,896

Postage & Telegram 248002 248,907

Telephone & Internet 1944487 1,404,422

Advertisement & Publicity 15032211 10,701,871

Travel and Conveyance 8006140 4,834,434

Hospitality 5721433 3,869,712

Renairs & Maintenance 1454115 934,562

Maintenance of Building 1456336 1,859,900

Miscellaneous Expenses 2476335 1,103,064

Mapayines and journals 129555 642,194

Maintenance of computer 21609 0

Medical Reimbursement 125522 0

Printing & Stationery 5734679 3,229,558

Security Charges 4972464 2,841,176

Bank Charges 127580 9!

Consultancy Expenses 294748 570,544

Membership Subscription 53000 74,800

Gardening 17080 17,450

Consumable Items 1417202 798,739

rnnfintjpnry 104,393

AiiHit fpp 35925 0

GRAND TOTAL 1 76999400 46,428,781

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 201

Chandan Talukdar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

NEW PENSION SCHEME ACCOUNT

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH 2012

Liabilities

Fund Account:

2011-12

Subscription from members

Contribution from University
2010-11

Subscription from members
Contribution from University

TOTAL

Currentyear
2011-12

331696

331696

55056

55056

7,73,504,00

Assets

Receivable from University

TOTAL

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

w

2011-12

'•it}

Amount in (^)

Current year2011-12

773,504.00

773,504.00

Expenditure Current Year
2011-12 Income

Amount in (^)

CurrentYear2011-12

income over expenditure
transferred to Fund A/c 773,504.00

2011-12
Subscriptions from members
Contribution from University

331696

331696
2010-11

Subscriptions from members
Contribution from University

55056
c cr\ c ^

TOTAL 773,504.00 TOTAL

bbObb

773,504.00

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts

2011-12
Subscriptions from members
Contribution from University

2010-11
Subscriptions from members
Contribution from University

TOTAL

Current Year
2011-12

331696

331696

55056

55056

773,504.00

Payments

Cash at Banl< (with University a/c)

TOTAL

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS-201 1-12

Amount in (^)

Current Year 2011-12

773,504.00

773,504.00

Chandan Talukdar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK

SCHEDULE 13: Notes on Account

2011-12

1. Income Tax

The income of the University is exempted from Income Tax as per provisions of Section 23 (C)
of the Income Tax Act vide orders ofthe Income Tax Officer, Ward-Gangtok in no. ITO/W-GTK/2009-
10/901 dated 30.11.2009.

2. Permission for acceptance of Foreign Contribution

In terms of Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs letter no. li/21022/94(549)/20l6-
FCRA III dated 27.04.2011 that as Sikkim University is a University set up under an Act of Parliament
and the accounts of the University are audited by the Comptroller &Auditor General of India, as per
Section 1of Gazette of India [Extraordinary] dated lO^*" January 2007 [Clause 1-33. (I)], the University
does not come under the purview of Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 1976. As such no
permission required by the University for receipt of foreign contribution.

3 Depreciation

As per Accounting Policy of the University, the depreciation has been charged on the assets of
the University at the following rates.

Buildings 2%

Electrical Installation and Equipment 5%

Plant & Machinery 5%

crifntific & Laboratory Equipment 8%

Offiro Equipment 7.5%

Audio Visual Equipment 7.5%

Computer &Peripherals 20%

Furniture & Fittings 7.5%

Vehicles 10%

Books &Journals 10%

nthprs 10%

Pull nppreciation is provided on additions made during the year

Lnanaan laiuKoar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK 2011-12

4. Interest earned on unspent UGC Grants

As per extant instructions of UGC, interest earned on parking of surplus funds of UGC Grant
shall be treated as part of Grant. The interest earned on Investment is shown as income in the
Income &expenditure account relates to the interest earned on investment of surplus of funds of
grants received from UGC which were not required for immediate disbursal.

5. Contingent Liabilities

The University has no case so far to create to create provision for Contingent Liability
NJ-

6. Capital Commitments

The University has placed various orders for import of various Laboratory Equipments and
other Items both from within India and abroad before 31.3.2012. The supplies for these items are to
be made during the financial year 2012-13. The Capital commitment for these as at 31 03 7ni9ic
around Rs.477 lakh. "

7. National Pension System (NPS)

The University has introduced the National Pension System for its employees appointed on
regular basis. PFRDA which regulates the scheme has already identified the Trustee Bank (Bank of

In progres" and monthly contribution as per the PRAM of individual member is
8 Provision for Gratuity

The University has not created any provision for gratuity

9. Internal control

audit Officer (post sanctioned and advertised) Internal AuditIS being conducted by a firm ofChartered Accountants '

10. Regrouping of Figures

The figures are re-grouped wherever necessary.

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS-20! 1-12

criaridan laiukdar
Manager (Finance)
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SCHEDULE 14

SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK
2011-12

SIGNIFCANT ACC0UNT!NG POLICIES

1. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF ACCOUNTS.
The accounts are prepared under the Historical cost convention unless otherwise stated and generally on
the Accrual method ofaccounting unless otherwise stated.

2. REVENUE RECOGNITION
• Fees from Students, Sales of Forms, Interest on Savings Bank Deposits are accounted for on Cash

Basis.

• Income from Property/Assets and interest on Investments are accounted for on accrual basis.
• Interest on staff advances are accounted for on accrual basis.

3. FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION
• Fixed Assets are stated cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and taxes and other

incidental expenses related to acquisition, installation and commissioning.
• Fixed Assets are valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on fixed assets is

provided on straight line method at the following rates :

Buildings

Electrical Installation and Equipment

2%

5%

QriPntific & Laboratory Equipment
Plant & machinery

Office Equipment

Audio Visual Equipment
rnmputer &Peripherals
Furniture & fittings
Vehicles

Books & Journals

5%

8%

7.5%

7.5%

20%

7.5%

10%

10%

10%Others

• Full Depreciation is provided on additions made during the year.
Where an asset is fully depreciated, it will be carried out at a residual value of Re.l in the
accounts.

• Assets created out of Earmarked funds/sponsored Project, where the ownership of such assets
vests with Sikkim University. Depreciation is charged at rates applicable to the respective group of

Assets gifted to Sikkim University are set up by credit to Capital fund and merged with Fixed Assets
aSVepreciation is charged at the applicable rates.
Books received as gifts are valued at selling price printed on the books. Where the selling price is
not°mentioned, the valuation is done by assessment and accounted for.

^ '̂ ^n^L^nemrafe provided for in the accounts on the basis of actuarial valuation at the end of each
year.

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 2011

Chandan Talukdar

Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

2011-12

r 0of University Act 2006 (Act
M '̂ " ' with multi-disciplinary programmes. It ha 10affiliated colleges spread in four districts of Sikkim. The University is offering 25 courses in 21

Departments .At Present the University is functioning from hired Buildings, as the land earmarked
and paid for is yet to be handed over by the Government of Sikkim.

ftrZ' Sikkim Universi^ are being drawn on historical cost basis and prepared in theformat prescribed for Central Autonomous Bodies by the Ministrv of d
Development in consultation v^ith the Comptroller &Auditor General of India. Since 2007^2008
these accounts are being maintained on accrual basis since inception.

functional growth of the University in key areas aretabulated below alongside position obtaining in proceeding four years:

GOVERNMENT GRANTS

[Source MHRD through UGC]

PLAN GRANT XI Plan Allocation
In lakhs nf Total

XI Plan

Dev. Grant 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 201 1-12

10000 550.00 1,725.00 0 2,000.00

^ ^ • 1 A

3 000 00 17071:Merged Schemes

457.5 0 183.00 0 0 0

1 / 1/b

LA 1Land atrangyang

1 1

1500 750.00 750.00 0 0

\J

0

O^l

lOtai

11957.5 1,300.00 2,658.00 0 2,000.00

\J

3,000.00

JUUU

20916

ANNUAL accounts- 201 1-12

Chandan Talukdar
Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

.'TTZSa

REVENUE EARNINGS

1 2011-12

B. REVENUE EARNINGS

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-11 2011-2012

Academic

Receipt 21.22 26.73 78.67 135.63

Interest 52.25 79.01 82.22 103.98

others 0.35 17.95 28.47 28.38

Total 73.82 123.69 189.36 267.99

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-11 2011-2012

• others

• Interest

• Academic Receipt

Ciiandan Talul<dar
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK 2011-12

- f ASSETS

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

Books 124.98 30.74 158.78 224.74

Furniture and Equipment 47.89 34.24 84.94 154.78

Laboratory and workshop 6.68 84.47 1120.02 1,019.53

Others 101.14 19.06 35.51 140.83

Total 280.69 168.51 1399.25 1539.88

1800

1600

1400

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12

• Others

• Laboratory and workshop

• Furniture and Equipment

• Booi<s

ChandanTalukdar
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

2011-12

REVENUE EXPENDITURE

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-12

A Pvnpnriitur© 26.31 45.54 95.43 112.23

i-_A„ui:^hrYiont Fynenditure 85.52 199.26 362.80 482.90
FsTaDiisniTitJML 1

A 1 !M ynfind itun© 182.00 297.76 464.29 769.88
Aflmin'^Trative

C\/r\QncPQ
35.64 53.26 91.40 289.19

Financial bxpenseb—
329.47 595.82 1013.92 1654.20

Total

1800.00

1600.00

1400.00

1200.00

1000.00

800.00

600.00

400.00

onn8-7009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-12

• Financial Expenses

BAdnninistrative Expenditure

• EstablishmentExpenditure

• Academic Expenditure

Chandan Talukdar
Manager (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK 2011-12

INVESTMENTS

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012

University Funds 2,619.00 1,141.29 825.97 1,392.83

Total 2,619.00 1,141.29 825.97 1,392.83

University Funds
3,000.00

2,500.00

2,000.00

1,500.00
IUniversity Funds

1,000.00

500.00

2008-2009 2009-2010

1 — 1

2010-2011 2011-2012

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 2011 -1

Chandan Talukdar

ManaRer (Finance)
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SIKKIM UNIVERSITY
GANGTOK

AUDIT

i. /-• .-oi ^ikkim ronducts audit ofaccounts and transactions of Sikkim

Audit of accounts till 2011 -2012 has been completed as per schedule.

Audit Report together with Annual Accounts for the year 2010-2011 have been submitted to
MHIRD for presentation before both Houses of Parliament

:m :j:

4

T

~6

Event

Closing of Cash Book
Final Adjustnnent

Dilation of Final Accounts

Commencement of audit byStatutory
Auditors

sijbmission of draf^audit report by the
audit party

Submission of comments by the
University

Issue of SAR

Approval of audited accounts by the EC
Submission ofAccounts &Audit Report
to the Ministry

Date of presentation on the Tables of
Parliament

Scheduled

date

31.03.2011

31.05.2011

30.06.2011

June itself

August end

15.09.2011

31.10.2011

1.12.2011

j cvorutive Council was held on 22.02.2012
*The First Meeting of the Second Exec

2011-12

Actual Date

31.03.2011

20.05.2011

23.05.2011

6.07.2011

26.08.2011

2.11.2011

22.02.2012

06.03.2012

Not Known

Chandan Talukdar

Manager (Finance
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stoM UNIVERSITY

GANGTOK
2011-12

C<fewcee»

4. Accounts prepared in Historical Cost Convention and generally followed Accrual
Method of Accounting

4 Grants received from UGC during the year was ^ 30 crores under General
Development grant.

4- Total grants received during Xlth Plan was ^ 72.75 crore (Allocation ^ 100
crore)

^ Grants utilized during the year

Recurring

Non-recurring

4. Transfer of land of Government of Sikkim awaited. University operated from 14
hired building. As such, Operating cost relatively high under

Rent :^ 245.74 Lakhs (32% of Administrative Expenses)

Communication ;? 264.80 Lakhs (34% of Administrative Expenses)

Security :^ 49.72 Lakhs (6.45% ofAdministrative Expenses)

: ^ 16.78 crore

: ^ 15.40 crore

4- Acquisition of Assets during the year ^ 15.40 crore
Capital commitment for supply of domestic and imported items is ? 4.77 crore

li- National Pension System (NPS) under PFRDA nominates Bank of India as trustee
Bank. Transfer of accumulated balance of ^ 7.73 lakh awating final clearance of

NSDL

Chandan Talukdar

Manager (Finance)
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